Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hastings Manufacturing Company		12/13/2005	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hastings Acquisition, LLC
Street Address:	325 North Hanover Street
City:	Hastings
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49058
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2185595	POWER FLEX
Registration Number:	2122792	HASTINGS
Registration Number:	2040277	HASTINGS
Registration Number:	2032087	HASTINGS
Registration Number:	1848077	Н
Registration Number:	1810465	THE ORIGINAL RING LEADER
Registration Number:	1681587	HYPER-VENT
Registration Number:	1312071	MINI FLEX-VENT
Registration Number:	1312070	FLEX-VENT
Registration Number:	1008785	HASTINGS
Serial Number:	78516829	Н
Serial Number:	78516825	HASTINGS
Serial Number:	78516815	HASTINGS
Serial Number:	78300371	HASTINGS

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003212 FRAME: 0776** 

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)659-1559

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-659-6941

Email: jmolinoff@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey S. Molinoff

Address Line 1: 1901 L Street NW, Suite 800

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47833-6 TMKASSI
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey S. Molinoff
Signature:	/Jeff Molinoff/
Date:	12/17/2005

### Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003212 FRAME: 0777

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT made this 13th day of December, 2005, by and between Hastings

Manufacturing Company, (hereinafter "Assignor"), a corporation organized under the laws of

Michigan, having an address at 325 N. Hanover Street, Hastings, Michigan 49058 and Hastings

Acquisition, LLC (hereinafter "Assignee"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of

Michigan, having an address at 325 North Hanover Street, Hastings, Michigan 49058.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns and has used, or is using, the service marks and trademarks

identified in attached Exhibit A in the United States and throughout the world (hereinafter the

"Marks"):

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the goodwill of the business

associated therewith, as well as all applications and registrations thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed that in consideration of ten dollars (\$10), the receipt and

sufficiency of such consideration is hereby acknowledged, Assignor conveys, transfers, and

assigns to Assignee all its rights, title, and interest in and to the Marks and the federal and Canadian

applications and registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized

thereby.

Assignor agrees that upon request by Assignee, Assignor shall execute all papers, make all

rightful oaths, testify on behalf of Assignce and do all other lawful acts necessary to carry out the

intent of this Assignment at Assignee's expense and request, as well as provide such other material,

information, or assistance as Assignee may consider necessary.

The terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 27, 2005 between Assignor

and Assignee (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") are incorporated herein by this reference, and

will not be superseded by this Assignment, but will remain in full force and effect to the full

TRADEMARK

L: 003212 FRAME: 0778

extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the Asset Purchase Agreement and this Assignment, the Asset Purchase Agreement will control.

This Assignment shall be binding or	on the parties, their successors and/or assigns and all
others acting by, through, with, or under their	direction, and all those in privity therewith.
	Hastings Manufacturing Company
	By: Will G. B. e.
	Name: WILLIAM TO BECK
	Title: INTERIM COO/CRO
State of Michigan ) , ss:	
County of Kent )	
day of December, 2005 that (s)he is an office	, being duly sworn, did depose and say this 13 the cer of Hastings Manufacturing Company; that (s)he is half of said corporation; that (s)he has read and signed derstands the contents thereof.
	Notary Public
My Commission expires: 11-28-3	LISA L. KUNECKI Notary Public. Kent County, Mi My Commission Forces 11/28/2007

2

# **EXHIBIT A**

U.S. Registration No.	Mark .
2,185,595	POWER FLEX
2,122,792	HASTINGS
2,040,277	HASTINGS
2,032,087	HASTINGS & Design
1,848,077	H and Design
1,810,465	THE ORIGINAL RING LEADER
1,681,587	HYPER-VENT
1,312,071	MINI FLEX-VENT
1,312,070	FLEX-VENT
1,008,785	HASTINGS and Design
3,024,445	HASTINGS

U.S. Application Serial No.	Mark
78/516829	H and Design
78/516825	Man with a Circle Design
78/516815	HASTINGS

Canada Registration No.	Mark
TMA 644841	Man with a Circle Design
TMA 644654	H and Design
TMA 643953	HASTINGS
TMA 480389	Man with Circle Design
TMA 480249	H and Design
TMA 370997	MINI FLEX-VENT
TMA 154167	HASTINGS and Design
TMA 124319	FLEX-VENT
UCA 049808	HASTINGS

DC 47833-6 107037v1

**RECORDED: 12/17/2005** 

3